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John Webber was engaged as the official artist for Cook’s third voyage, a voyage
noted for its discovery of Hawaii and Alaska, and sadly, James Cook’s demise.
Educated in Switzerland and Paris, Webber was more fully trained than any of
the artists of the previous voyages. Cook had hoped to write the narrative of the
third voyage himself, and he was keenly aware of an artist’s powers to illustrate
the text. He and Webber worked closely together to illuminate “the unavoidable
imperfections of written accounts, by enabling us to preserve, and to bring home,
such drawings of the most memorable scenes of our transactions, as could only
be expected by a professed and skilled artist.”' Being so much with Cook in the
field, Webber became known as the “Captain’s artist”.? In contrast to the work by
William Hodges on the second voyage, which was inclined to depict the islanders
in classical attitudes, Webber’s work was “a more fully naturalistic mode for the
presentation of contemporary events of historic importance”.?

Webber’s drawings were used to illustrate the official account of the voyage, but
he was also given leave to publish them himself to support his retirement. Thus,
he issued views himself, in either etchings with hand color or soft ground etchings
tinted in brown and gray wash. These bear the colophon of “London Pubd, (date) by
J. Webber, No. 312 Oxford Street.” These have become known as “Lifetime” issues,
and Sir Maurice Holmes, in his “Captain James Cook, RN FRS, A Bibliographical
Excursion” (1952) suggests that they were colored by Webber himself.

Webber’s published engravings recorded standardized views for each place visited -
the landing place, landscapes, portraits of men and women, ethnographical artifacts,
etc. Trained in both portraiture and landscape painting, he used the standard
conventions of fore-, middle- and background in his compositions. However, as
the trip progressed, he modified his compositions, particularly of the warm weather
vegetation, flattening the field in a revolutionary way that made “the eighteenth-
century idea of the picturesque...obsolete.”* This development, combined with his
naturalistic depiction of the peoples encountered on the voyage, place Webber’s
views as “a new visual source for the study of history..."”

'). Cook & J. King, Voyage to the Pacific Ocean, London 1784, Vol |, p.5

2 Joppien & Smith, The Art of Captain Cook’s Voyages, Yale UP, 1985-98, vol 8 text, p151
* Joppien & Smith, The Art of Captain Cook’s Voyages, vol 2, p115.

* Joppien & Smith, “The Art of Captain Cook’s Voyages”, vol 3 text, p151

® Smith, Bernard, Art as Information. Sydney, 1978
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I. RARE, BUT THE MOST COMMON, THE “BOYDELL ISSUE". Individual colored aquatint views with letterpress
from John Webber’s “Views in the South Seas, from drawings by the late James Webber, draftsman on board the
Resolution, Captain James Cooke (sic), from the year 1776 to 1780” (note Cook’s name is misspelled) London. Pubd.
April 1, 1809 by Boydell & Compy. No. 90 Cheapside. The text is drawn from the published account of the voyage.
The work has been called “the most striking publication resulting from Cook’s expeditions”. (Parsons Collection 136).
Although the publication date is listed as 1809, the letterpress & prints are always watermarked either 1819 or 1820.
The prints are watermarked J. Whatman 1820, while the letterpress is watermarked C. Wilmott 1819.

[I. EXTREMELY RARE. A RARE LIFETIME ISSUE OF WEBBER'S VIEWS IN BROWN & GRAY WASH. Joppien &
Smith state that on his return from the 3rd voyage, Webber was given permission to issue the views himself to provide
a living in his retirement. Sir Maurice Holmes, in his “Captain James Cook RN FRS, A Bibliographical Excursion”,
(London1952), concludes that the original drawings were published by Webber between 1788 and 1792 “etched and
coloured by himself”.

We found only one auction reference to a lifetime issue for this issue with a slightly altered title (John Webber, R.A.
(1751-1793) Views in the South Seas from drawings taken on Board the Resolution, 1776 to 1780.” It appeared at
Christie’s South Kensington April 2009, and achieved $42,148 us. The Christie’s description refers to a similar bound
set in the British Museum (Lucas Collection) No. 246*a2.

[II. EVEN RARER. Hand-colored etchings, rare lifetime issues. These precede the aquatint views, and if Sir Maurice
Holmes (Captain James Cook, A Bibliographical Excursion) is correct, Webber colored these himself.

[V. UNPUBLISHED. THREE VIEWS NEVER PUBLISHED IN ANY EDITION OF “VIEWS IN THE SOUTH SEAS”.
These are lifetime issues, monochrome aquatints, again, that Holmes concludes were etched by Webber himself. These
must have been purchased together by the early collector, as there is a note on the verso of one saying “3 plates £10.”

The rare lifetime issues offered here were obtained from an early Cook collector, Ralph Beddiel, of Missouri. It appears
that he may have obtained some of them directly from Captain Alfred Walter Francis Fuller, the noted collector of
ethnographica and visual material from the Pacific. Some of his collection was donated to the National Maritime
Museum, Greenwich, and other works were donated to the Bernice P. Bishop Museum, Honolulu. The print “The Narta”
is signed & dated by Fuller on the verso.

None of this research would have been possible without the meticulous bible of art from Cook’s voyages by Rudiger
Joppien & Bernard Smith, The Art of Captain Cook’s Voyages... with a Descriptive Catalogue of all the known original
drawings of peoples, places, artefacts and events and the original engravings associated with them. Yale University
Press, 1985- 88, folio, 4 volumes.




A view of the raised summer dwellings of the natives of Kamtschatka,
Russia, published in John Webber’s “Views in the South Seas”, which
has been called “the most striking publication resulting from Cook’s
expeditions”. (Parsons Collection 136). London. Pubd. April 1, 1809
by Boydell & Compy. No. 90 Cheapside. Vol. lll Book VI. page 375.
Impression mark 450 x 325 mm, on paper 500 x 363mm. Colored
aquatint and accompanying letterpress in very good condition. The
text is drawn from the published account of the voyage. The print
& letterpress are watermarked J. Whatman 1820. Joppien & Smith
3.362b.

$3,000




An illustration of transport in Kamtchatka, Russia, showing the
sledge dogs hooked up to the sledge, and their master on skis. It is
offered here in two versions; a Lifetime issue & the Boydell issue.
The extremely rare life time edition was self-published by Webber,
and Sir Maurice Holmes states in his “Captain James Cook RN FRS,
A Bibliographical Excursion” (1952) that the original drawings
were “etched and coloured by himself”. It is a soft ground etching
tinted in brown and gray wash by Webber himself. J. Webber R.A.
fecit. London Pubd. July 1, 1789 by J. Webber No. 312 Oxford
Street. NB not mentioned in Cook’s Last Voyage. Penciled in the
top right margin “Pl. 10” and “1 July 1789” lower right margin, in
a period hand, possibly Webber’s. Impression mark 450 x 325 mm
with large margins, in excellent condition with one small smudge
in lower right margin. Paper watermarked “J Whatman”. Joppien
& Smith 3.340A. Signed on the verso “A.W.F.Fuller 2 Augt 1951.”
Captain Fuller was a noted English collector of ethnographica and
visual material from the Pacific.

(with)

the Boydell edition of the print, London. Pubd. April 1, 1809 (1820)
by Boydell & Compy. No. 90 Cheapside. NB not mentioned in
Cook’s Last Voyage. Colored aquatint, on paper watermarked J.
Whatman 1820, as is the accompanying letterpress. Joppien &
Smith 3.340b. Excellent condition.

$12,500




A scene on Krakatoa, most notable for its depiction of the lush
vegetation on the island. This view was done towards the end of
the voyage, when Webber varied his subjects from the standardized
depictions that illustrated Cook’s 3rd Voyage. “More than ever
now Webber recorded the botanical production of the tropics,
depicting many markedly different plants in the same view. This
new bent may be noted in “The Plantain Tree”... and “A Fan
Palm”.. Both drawings are remarkable for the density and plastic
handling of the organic forms. These slices of exuberant nature
differ from all of Webber’s previous work. Particularly in “A Fan
Palm” Webber heralds a new approach to landscape, in which
no longer an extended view is unrolled and distance measured
by natural components such as lakes, hills, rocks and mountains.
In closing the background and renouncing open vistas, Webber
presents us with a close-up of impenetrable thickness of stems,
leaves and branches. Entangled in this luxurious natural growth,
the eye confronts little spatial recession, as had been the ruling
convention. Proceeding from a new interest in the depiction of
exotic plants Webber breaks away from the traditional forms of
landscape, in which fore-, middle- and background must play
their role. In fact in drawings like “A Fan Palm” the traditional
components of the eighteenth-century idea of the picturesque
have become obsolete.” (Joppein & Smith, “The Art of Captain
Cook’s Voyages”, Yale UP, 1998, vol. 3 text, p150-1). The view was
published in John Webber’s “Views in the South Seas”, which has
been called “the most striking publication resulting from Cook’s
expeditions”. (Parsons Collection 136). London. Pubd. April 1,
1809 by Boydell & Compy. No. 90 Cheapside. Vide Cook’s Last
Voy. Vol. Il Ch. 10. Impression mark 318 x 413 mm, on paper
500 x 360 mm. Colored aquatint in very good condition with
accompanying letterpress (a sml. marginal nick). The text is drawn
from the published account of the voyage. Both are watermarked
J. Whatman 1820. Joppien & Smith 3.414b.
$4,500




THE BOYDELL IssSUE

Webber, John. A Sailing Canoe of Otahaite.
London: Boydell, 1809 (1820).

A close-up view of early Tahitian boat with sail, distinctly
different than the Fijian boats illustrated in the companion
print. The sail on this canoe is a vertical oblong shape, tightly
lashed to masts on two sides. 4 natives are depicted, with
perpendicular platforms allowing closer access to the water.
The view was published in John Webber’s “Views in the South
Seas”, which has been called “the most striking publication
resulting from Cook’s expeditions”. (Parsons Collection 136).
London. Pubd. April 1, 1809 by Boydell & Compy. No. 90
Cheapside. Vol. I. Impression mark 448 x 330 mm, on paper
500 x 360 mm. Colored aquatint with lower left corner missing,
into the plate mark, but not the image, o/w in very good
condition. Print is watermarked J. Whatman 1820. Joppien &
Smith 3.133b .

$2,500

Webber, John. Boats of the Friendly Islands.
London: Boydell, 1809 (1820).

A detailed view of early Fijian twin hulled boats, one in the
foreground with 5 natives, with a large vessel behind complete
with a dwelling and a dozen natives. The view was published
in John Webber’s “Views in the South Seas”, which has been
called “the most striking publication resulting from Cook’s
expeditions”. (Parsons Collection 136). London. Pubd. April
1, 1809 by Boydell & Compy. No. 90 Cheapside. Vide Cook’s
Last Voy. Vol. Il Bk. 11 Chap. IV. Impression mark 443 x 320
mm, on paper 500 x 360 mm. Colored aquatint in very good
condition (sml. closed tear in margin) with accompanying
letterpress (slt. creased), which describes both this plate &
“A Sailing Canoe of Otaheite”. The text is drawn from the
published account of the voyage. Both are watermarked J.
Whatman 1820. Joppien & Smith 3.73b.
$2,500
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Webber, John. A Toopapaoo of a Chief, with a Priest
making his offering to the Morai, in Huaheine.
London: Boydell, 1809 (1820).

A view of a chief’s raised burial chamber in Huaheine, the Society
Islands, published in John Webber’s “Views in the South Seas”,
which has been called “the most striking publication resulting from
Cook’s expeditions”. (Parsons Collection 136). London. Pubd. April
1, 1809 by Boydell & Compy. No. 90 Cheapside. Vide Cook’s Last
Voy. vol. Il Ch. VI. Impression mark 450 x 325 mm, on paper 500 x
360 mm. Colored aquatint, with the accompanying text page, very
lightly toned o/w very good condition. The letterpress is drawn from
the published account of the voyage and the paper is watermarked C.
Wilmott 1819. Joppien & Smith 3.146b.

$2,500




This series of three views are UNPUBLISHED views by Webber.
They are monochrome aquatints, a different process used in
Webber’s other views. They were not published in either the
extremely rare lifetime edition of “Views in the South Seas” nor
the more common but still rare 1809 (1820) edition of “Views in
the South Seas”. They seem to have been bought together by an
early collector, one being marked on the verso “3 views £10” in
the 1950's.

1. “A View in Annamooka, One of the Friendly Isle’s” is not
directly recorded in Joppien & Smith, but this view with the date
of Feby. 1, 1788 is obliquely referred to in the reference notes
to Joppien & Smith 3.44b as a lone copy with this publication
date in the British Museum, Dept. of Prints and Drawings. It could
possibly be recorded as Joppien & Smith 3.44c.

“Drawn & Etch’d by J. Webber. Aquatinta by M.C. Prestel.
London Pubd. Feby. 1, 1788 by J. Webber No. 312 Oxford
Street. Vide Cook’s Last Voy. Vol. | Ch. IV”. Printed on laid paper,
watermarked. Impression mark 430 x 293 mm, on paper 452 x
308 mm. A little dusty around edges, the top edge with some
old creases and marginal tears repaired and a small bit of border
added. Otherwise very good.

2. [Variant Title] “A View in Matavai, Otaheite”. London: J.
Webber, 1787. There were 2 earlier etchings of this view, and
neither includes the name of “Matavai” in the title.

Joppien & Smith 3.120c which cites 4 known copies. “Drawn &
Etch’d by J. Webber. Aqua Tinta by M.C. Prestel. London Pubd.
Feby. 1, 1787 by J. Webber No. 312 Oxford Street. Vide Cook’s
Last Voy. Vol. Il Ch. II”. Impression mark 430 x 293 mm, on paper
480 x 333 mm. Aquatint printed on laid paper, watermarked. A
little dusty, with an old crease in lower margin, very good overall.

3. “View in Ulietea”. This is an intimate view of native life in
Ulietea, French Polynesia. The foreground is filled with a native
boat, the long bow & stern pieces topped with carved statues and
a covered area housing natives, baskets & food. An open sided
meeting house is visible on the shore with 5 natives conversing
underneath. Joppien & Smith 3.157c. “Drawn & Etch’d by J.
Webber. Aqua tinta by M.C. Prestel. London Publish’d Feby. 1,
1788 by J. Webber No. 312 Oxford Street. Vide Cook’s Last Voy.
Vol. Il Ch. VII”. Aquatint printed on laid paper, watermarked with
a dovecote. Impression mark 427 x 293 mm, on paper 470 x 335
mm. Very good condition.

$60,000



The “View in Macao” is offered here in two versions;
a rare colored Lifetime issue & the Boydell issue. The
rare lifetime issue was self-published by Webber and is
a soft ground etching. This is an extremely rare hand
colored copy, which Sir Maurice Holmes states in
his “Captain James Cook RN FRS, A Bibliographical
Excursion” (1952) that the original drawings were
“etched and coloured by himself”. Impression mark
450 x 323 mm with large margins, 539 x 390 mm. With
notations in pencil, quite possibly by Webber - “P1.13”
penciled in the top right corner, along with “1st Augt.
1788” in the lower right. Soft ground etching with
hand color. Watermark J. Whatman. Joppien 3.372A.a.

[with]

the Boydell issue, published in John Webber’s “Views
in the South Seas”, which has been called “the most
striking publication resulting from Cook’s expeditions”.
(Parsons Collection 136). Vide Cook’s Last Voyage Vol.
3 Chap. 11. London. Pubd. April 1, 1809 by Boydell
& Compy. No. 90 Cheapside. Impression mark 450 x
325 mm, on paper 500 x 363 mm. Colored aquatint.
Light foxing in the margins and some offsetting from
the accompanying text page, which is drawn from the
published account of the voyage. Both the print and
letterpress are watermarked J. Whatman 1820. Joppien
& Smith 3.372A.b.

Webber accompanied James Cook on two of his
important voyages of discovery and was engaged as
the artist for Cook’s third voyage, during which Cook
discovered Hawaii & Alaska. Webber was more fully
trained than any of the artists of the previous voyages,
and he and Cook worked closely together to illuminate
“the unavoidable imperfections of written accounts,

by enabling us to preserve, and to bring home,
such drawings of the most memorable scenes of our
transactions, as could only be expected by a professed
and skilled artist.” (J. Cook & J. King, Voyage to the
Pacific Ocean, London 1784, Vol I, p.5). Because
he was there with Cook in the field, his paintings
“constituted a new visual source for the study of
history...” (Smith, Bernard, Art as Information. Sydney,
1978). Cook’s ships were the first Western contact with
the natives of Nootka Sound and the furs they traded
with them were sold at a vast profit in Macao in the
following year, 1779. Soon American and English ships
were making annual trips to the Northwest Coast in
search of “Sea Beaver” pelts.

After the publication of the official history, Webber
issued a series of twelve splendid soft ground etchings
produced between 1788 and 1792 and this print is
one of those early issues. It is extraordinarily rare. The
culmination of his long concentration on his sixteen
subjects was finally issued as a book after his death by
Mr. Boydell under the title “Views in the South Seas...”
The proof reader did a poor job, with two mistakes on
the title page, mistaking Webber’s first name for James
and Captain Cook’s name as “Cooke”. In this issue,
which is also scarce, the plates are dated April 1, 1809,
although the watermarks are nearly always later.

Only 16 views were published in the book - the two
views of Macao indicate its significance in the East.

$30,000



The extremely rare life time edition was self-
published by Webber and Sir Maurice Holmes states
in his “Captain James Cook RN FRS, A Bibliographical
Excursion” (1952) that the original drawings were
“etched and coloured by himself”. Soft ground etching
tinted in brown and gray wash; Holmes suggests
colored by Webber himself. ). Webber fecit. 1788.
London Pubd. Augt. 1, 1788 by J. Webber No. 312
Oxford Street. Vide Cook’s Last Voyage Vol. 3 Chap.
XI.“1 Augt. 1788 penciled in the lower right margin,
“Pl. 12.” in the top right, likely by Webber himself.
Impression mark 17 1/2 x 12 13/16”; 445 x 325 mm,
with margins. With some light toning at edges o/w very
good condition. Paper watermarked “Whatman” but
without a date. Joppien & Smith 3.372B.a.

[with]

the Boydell issue, London. Pubd. April 1, 1809 by
Boydell & Compy. No. 90 Cheapside. Vide Cook’s Last
Voyage Vol. 3 Chap. XI. Impression mark 450 x 323
mm with margins, 500 x 365 mm. Plate 12 engraved
in the top left corner. Colored aquatint. With light
foxing in the margins and some offsetting from the
accompanying text page, which is drawn from the
published account of the voyage. No watermark on
the print, but the letterpress is watermarked C. Wilmott
1819. Joppien & Smith 3.372B.b.

Webber accompanied James Cook on two of his
important voyages of discovery and was engaged as
the artist for Cook’s third voyage, during which Cook
discovered Hawaii & Alaska. Webber was more

fully trained than any of the artists of the previous
voyages, and he and Cook worked closely together to
illuminate “the unavoidable imperfections of written
accounts, by enabling us to preserve, and to bring

home, such drawings of the most memorable scenes
of our transactions, as could only be expected by a
professed and skilled artist.” (J. Cook & J. King, Voyage
to the Pacific Ocean, London 1784, Vol |, p.5). Because
he was there with Cook in the field, his paintings
“constituted a new visual source for the study of
history...” (Smith, Bernard, Art as Information. Sydney,
1978). Cook’s ships were the first Western contact with
the natives of Nootka Sound and the furs they traded
with them were sold at a vast profit in Macao in the
following year, 1779. Soon American and English ships
were making annual trips to the Northwest Coast in
search of “Sea Beaver” pelts.

Only 16 views were published in the book - the two
views of Macao indicate its significance in the East.

$20,000
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Webber, John. View in Queen Charlotte’s Sound, New
Zealand. London: Boydell, 1809 (1820).

The only view of New Zealand published in John Webber’s “Views in the
South Seas”, which has been called “the most striking publication resulting
from Cook’s expeditions”. (Parsons Collection 136). The image is notable
in that it includes the landing party from the ship, with their tents pitched
on shore and various other supplies. The Maoris in the foreground have a
regal bearing, and there is just a hint of tatooing on their faces. Two of their
boats are quite close to shore, some men carry caught fish. The Discovery
& Resolution are seen moored in the distance. London. Pubd. April 1, 1809
by Boydell & Compy. No. 90 Cheapside. Vide Cook’s Last Voyage Vol.
1 Chap. 7. Impression mark 450 x 325 mm, on paper 500 x 360 mm.
Colored aquatint, with vibrant color, with a few foxing spots in the sky, two
dark thumbprints in the margin outside the plate marks, a small closed tear
repaired and a little dusty & ruffled at the edges. The print is watermarked
J. Whatman 1820, while the letterpress is watermarked C. Wilmott 1819.
Joppien & Smith 3.12b.

$6,000




THE BOYDELL IsSUE

Webber, John. A View in the Island of Pulo Condore.
London: Boydell, 1809 (1820).

An early large view of Vietnam, showing a tranquil scene of open
fields leading to water, with a boy leading an ox by a string through
his nose, with several other oxen in the background. The encounter
with the natives & the oxen is described as anything but tranquil in
Cook’s Voyage. A much larger group of oxen threatened Webber
& his compatriots, and the situation was brought under control by
these boys, “ox whisperers” if you will, who were able to quiet
them. (Joppien & Smith) A dwelling with several inhabitants sits at
the foot of a lush tropical mountainside. The view was published in
John Webber’s “Views in the South Seas”, which has been called
“the most striking publication resulting from Cook’s expeditions”.
(Parsons Collection 136). London. Pubd. April 1, 1809 by Boydell
& Compy. No. 90 Cheapside. Vol. Ill, Book VI, p. 450. Impression
mark 450 x 325 mm, on paper 500 x 363 mm. Colored aquatint with
the accompanying letterpress. The text is drawn from the published
account of the voyage. The print in wonderful condition, with a
couple of small fox spots in the sky, is watermarked J. Whatman 1820.
The letterpress is watermarked C. Wilmott 1819. Joppien & Smith
3.397.e $4,000




This view of Taloo Harbor on Moorea, French Polynesia, depicts
the Discovery & Resolution at anchor, with many native watercraft,
and some of Cook’s crew on shore. It is offered here in two versions;
a Lifetime issue & the Boydell issue. The extremely rare life time
edition was self-published by Webber and Sir Maurice Holmes
states in his “Captain James Cook RN FRS, A Bibliographical
Excursion” (1952) that the original drawings were “etched and
coloured by himself”. It is a soft ground etching tinted in brown
and gray wash by Webber himself. J. Webber fecit. London Pubd.
July 1, 1789 by J. Webber No. 312 Oxford Street. Vide Cook'’s Last
Voyage Vol. Il Chap V. Impression mark 450 x 320 mm with large
margins, a couple of small foxing spots at sky border but overall
in excellent condition. Paper watermarked “J Whatman”. Joppien
& Smith 3.138A.

(with)

the Boydell edition of the print, London. Pubd. April 1, 1809
(1820) by Boydell & Compy. No. 90 Cheapside. Vide Cook’s Last
Voyage Vol. Il Ch. V. Colored aquatint, on paper watermarked
J. Whatman 1820. Joppien & Smith 3.138b. The accompanying
letterpress is watermarked C. Wilmott 1819. Text with faint
offsetting o/w both in very good condition.

$7,500




THE BOYDELL ISSUE

Webber, John. Waheiadooa, Chief of Oheitepeha,
lying in State. London: Boydell, 1809 (1820).

A view of a Tahitian chief’s raised burial dwelling & food offerings,
published in John Webber’s “Views in the South Seas”, which has
been called “the most striking publication resulting from Cook’s
expeditions”. (Parsons Collection 136). London. Pubd. April 1, 1809
by Boydell & Compy. No. 90 Cheapside. Vide Cook’s Last Voyage
Vol. Il Chap. 1 page 17. Impression mark 450 x 325 mm, on paper
500 x 360 mm. Colored aquatint, with the accompanying text page,
both watermarked J. Whatman 1820 and both in very good condition.
Joppien & Smith 3.95b.

$2,500




